ACT 128

S. B. NO. 1577-70

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation to Revise the Probate Law of the State of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$26,748, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to study and review the probate laws of the State of Hawaii and to prepare for enactment in Hawaii, with appropriate conforming amendments, the Uniform Probate Code, approved by the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and the American Bar Association in 1969.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the judicial branch under the direction of the judicial council, which shall cause legislation prepared pursuant to section 1 to be submitted to the Sixth State Legislature at its regular session of 1971.

SECTION 3. The expenditure of monies under this Act shall not be subject to chapters 76 and 77 and section 78-1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 19, 1970.)